Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values
of financial instruments. The Board of Directors has established limits on the interest rate gaps for stipulated periods.
Positions are monitored on a daily basis.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s comprehensive income statement.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income
for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 30 June 2016. The
sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluating fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets at 30 June 2016 for the
effects of the assumed changes in interest rates. The sensitivity of equity is analysed by maturity of the asset. The total
sensitivity of equity is based on the assumption that there are parallel shifts in the yield curve.

In thousand Armenian drams

Currency

Increase in
basis points
30/06/2016

Sensitivity of net
interest income

30/06/2016

Sensitivity of
equity

30/06/2016

AMD 5% (20,313) (441,467)
USD 1% − (73,791)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points
30/06/2016

Sensitivity of net
interest income

30/06/2016

Sensitivity of
equity

30/06/2016

AMD 5% 20,313 441,467
USD 1% − 73,791

In thousand Armenian drams

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2015

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2015

Sensitivity of
equity
2015

AMD 5% (16,092) (131,461)
USD 1% - (80,656)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2015

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2015

Sensitivity of
equity
2015

AMD 5% 16,092 131,461
USD 1% - 80,656

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The currency risk is managed using the standard and VaR methodologies. The Board of Directors has set limits on
positions by currency.

“Converse Bank” CJSC Accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

72

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure at 30 June 2016 on its non-
trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculated the effect of a reasonably
possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian dram, with all other variables held constant on the
income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity
(due to the change in fair value of equity instruments). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction
in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

“Converse Bank” CJSC Accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

73

38. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

In thousand Armenian drams As of June 30, 2016 As of December 31, 2015

Currency

Change in
currency rate in

%
Effect on profit

before tax

Change in
currency rate in

%
Effect on profit

before tax

USD +10% (1,133) +10% (117,632)
USD -10% 1,133 -10% 117,632
EUR +14% (27,443) +14% (17,437)
EUR -14% 27,443 -14% 17,437

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follows:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23,605,728 13,917,474 1,718,638 39,241,840
Trading securities 170,340 - - 170,340
Amounts due from banks 849,257 6,643,929 119,449 7,612,635
Loans and advances to customers 25,160,940 58,839,652 51,465 84,052,057
Investments available for sale 2,771,240 2,114,056 - 4,885,296
Securities pledged under repurchase

agreements 4,693,632 - - 4,693,632
Other financial assets 40,387 146,774 953 188,114
 57,291,524 81,661,885 1,890,505 140,843,914
Liabilities
Amounts due to banks 4,553,686 156,238 67,021 4,776,945
Derivative liabilities 40,997 49,011 - 90,008
Amounts due to customers 24,709,358 79,190,374 419,305 104,319,037
Other borrowed funds 8,836,103 1,045,532 - 9,881,635
Other liabilities 662,764 17,656 - 680,420
Subordinated debt - 7,314,743 - 7,314,743
 38,802,908 87,773,554 486,326 127,062,788

Net position as of 30 June 2016 18,488,616 (6,111,669) 1,404,179 13,781,126
Commitments and contingent liabilities

as of 30 June 2016 4,755,389 6,109,682 195,445 11,060,516
Total financial assets 55,176,456 90,935,468 2,827,053 148,938,977

Total financial liabilities, 31 December 2015 38,693,665 95,727,978 2,125,107 136,546,750

Net position as of 31 December 2015 16,482,791 (4,792,510) 701,946 12,392,227

Commitments and contingent liabilities
as of 31 December 2015 3,616,861 3,386,546 206,793 7,210,200

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from other OECD
countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries, excluding Republic of Armenia.

“Converse Bank” CJSC Accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

74

38. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under normal
and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources in addition to its